

TGEGKXGF.'8B94235"44-28-4; .Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC12-2315

---

PEGUY DELVA,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

vs.

THE CONTINENTAL GROUP, INC.,

---

Respondent/Defendant.

---

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida  
Third District

DCA CASE NO. 3D11-2964

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT**

---

Andrew L. Rodman, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 0192198  
Bayardo Aleman, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 028791  
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler  
Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.  
Museum Tower, Suite 2200  
150 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130

Counsel for Respondent/Defendant

Dated: June 17, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                                            | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....                                                                                                                                                   | iv                 |
| PREFACE .....                                                                                                                                                              | xiv                |
| ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....                                                                                                                                           | 1                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                                                                                                                                                 | 1                  |
| A.    The Circuit Court Order Giving Rise To The Third DCA Appeal. ....                                                                                                    | 1                  |
| B.    The Related Federal Law Claim.....                                                                                                                                   | 2                  |
| C.    The Third DCA’s Order Affirming The Circuit Court’s Order. ....                                                                                                      | 3                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                  | 3                  |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                             | 7                  |
| A.    The Applicable Standard Of Review.....                                                                                                                               | 7                  |
| B.    The Plain Language Of The FCRA And Common Usage Of The<br>Term “Sex” Reflect Legislative Intent To Define “Sex” As Limited<br>To One’s Gender – Male Or Female. .... | 7                  |
| 1.    The Rules Of Statutory Analysis. ....                                                                                                                                | 7                  |
| 2.    The Statutory Scheme, Its Plain Language, And Common<br>Usage Of The Term “Sex”.....                                                                                 | 9                  |
| a.    The statutory scheme and its plain language.....                                                                                                                     | 9                  |
| b.    Protection afforded pregnant women by the Florida<br>Legislature in <i>other</i> civil rights statutes. ....                                                         | 11                 |
| c.    A liberal construction must comport with the fair<br>import and common and ordinary meaning of the term<br>“sex.” .....                                              | 14                 |

|    |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |    |
|----|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| C. | Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , Ambiguity Exists In The FCRA’s Plain Language, Legislative History And The Relevant Chronology Of Events Clearly Reflect The Florida Legislature’s Intent To Exclude Coverage For Pregnancy Discrimination. .... | 16 |
| 1. | The Florida Human Relations Act Was Enacted In 1969, And It Was Not Amended To Cover “Sex” Until 1972. ....                                                                                                                                  | 16 |
| 2. | In 1976, The U.S. Supreme Court Confirmed In <i>Gilbert</i> That “Sex” Did Not Encompass “Pregnancy” Under Title VII.....                                                                                                                    | 18 |
| a. | The <i>Gilbert</i> decision. ....                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 18 |
| b. | <i>Gilbert</i> ’s reasoning can be applied to other protected classifications.....                                                                                                                                                           | 20 |
| c. | Delva’s interpretation of <i>Gilbert</i> is incorrect. ....                                                                                                                                                                                  | 21 |
| d. | Delva’s heavy (yet incorrect) reliance on <i>Gilbert</i> and its progeny distracts from the key issues before this Court. ....                                                                                                               | 24 |
| 3. | The Florida Legislature Amended The FHRA In 1977, But The Amendment Did Not Address <i>Gilbert</i> Or The Scope Of The FHRA’s Prohibition Against Sex Discrimination. ....                                                                   | 25 |
| 4. | In Response To <i>Gilbert</i> , Congress Amended Title VII In 1978 To Cover Pregnancy, But The Florida Legislature Again Remained Silent On The Issue.....                                                                                   | 27 |
| a. | In 1979, the Florida Legislature amended its Career Service System statute to prohibit pregnancy-based terminations by the State. ....                                                                                                       | 29 |
| b. | In 1989, the Florida Legislature amended the Florida Fair Housing Act to protect against pregnancy-based housing discrimination.....                                                                                                         | 31 |
| 5. | In 1991, The First DCA Necessarily Held In <i>O’Loughlin</i> That The FHRA Did Not Prohibit Pregnancy Discrimination.....                                                                                                                    | 32 |

|    |                                                                                                                                                                                                              |    |
|----|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| a. | The <i>O’Loughlin</i> Court’s reasoning.....                                                                                                                                                                 | 32 |
| b. | Delva’s ever-changing interpretation of <i>O’Loughlin</i> .....                                                                                                                                              | 34 |
| c. | <i>O’Loughlin</i> necessarily held that the FHRA did not<br>provide a cause of action for pregnancy<br>discrimination. ....                                                                                  | 37 |
| 6. | The Florida Legislature Amended The FHRA In 1992, But<br>Again Chose Not To Expand Coverage For Pregnancy<br>Discrimination Despite The <i>O’Loughlin</i> Holding One Year<br>Earlier.....                   | 39 |
| 7. | The Florida Legislature Attempted But Failed Numerous<br>Times, Including In 1994, To Amend The FCRA To Cover<br>Pregnancy Discrimination.....                                                               | 41 |
| 8. | In 2008, The Fourth DCA Incorrectly Held In <i>Carsillo</i> That<br>The FCRA Does Prohibit Pregnancy Discrimination.....                                                                                     | 44 |
| a. | The <i>Carsillo</i> Ruling .....                                                                                                                                                                             | 44 |
| b. | <i>Carsillo</i> ’s Flawed Reasoning Should Be Rejected.....                                                                                                                                                  | 45 |
| 9. | In 2012, The Third DCA In <i>Delva</i> Rejected <i>Carsillo</i> And<br>Held That The FCRA Does Not Prohibit Pregnancy<br>Discrimination; Legislative Efforts To Overturn <i>Delva</i><br>Failed in 2013..... | 48 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                                                                                              | 50 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....                                                                                                                                                                                 | 52 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....                                                                                                                                                                         | 53 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

|                                                                                                                                         |               |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Amos v. Martin L. Jacob, P.A.</i> ,<br>No. 02-6174 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2003).....                                                      | 5             |
| <i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson, Fla. Ins. Comm'r</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 25 (1996).....                                     | 36            |
| <i>Berrios v. Univ. of Miami</i> ,<br>No. 1:11-CIV-22586, 2012 WL 7006397 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2012).....                                 | 4, 38, 43     |
| <i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....                                                                                | 47            |
| <i>Board of Trustees v. Esposito</i> ,<br>991 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....                                                      | 41            |
| <i>Boone v. Total Renal Lab., Inc.</i> ,<br>565 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....                                                  | 4, 34, 36, 38 |
| <i>Brewer v. LCM Med., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 05-61741, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 96865 (S.D. Fla. May 25, 2006).....                            | 5             |
| <i>Browning v. Fla.</i> ,<br>29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010) .....                                                                           | 47            |
| <i>Carsillo v. City of Lake Worth</i> ,<br>995 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008),<br><i>rev. denied</i> , 20 So. 3d 848 (Fla. 2009) ..... | passim        |
| <i>City of Safety Harbor v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> ,<br>715 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....                             | 46            |
| <i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 632 (1974).....                                                            | 22            |
| <i>Clines v. State</i> ,<br>912 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2005) .....                                                                            | 14, 31        |
| <i>Constable v. Agilysys, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 8:10-cv-01778, 2011 WL 2446605 (M.D. Fla. June 15, 2011).....                               | 5             |

|                                                                                                                                                                       |           |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>Cosner v. Stearns Weaver Miller, et. al.</i> ,<br>No. 04-60662 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2005) .....                                                                     | 4         |
| <i>Delva v. The Continental Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>96 So. 3d 956 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....                                                                                | passim    |
| <i>Delva v. The Continental Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 1:11-cv-24605-RNS (S.D. Fla.).....                                                                               | 3         |
| <i>Delva v. The Continental Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 11-39458CA30 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct.).....                                                                           | 2         |
| <i>Donato v. American Telephone and Telegraph</i> ,<br>767 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 2000) .....                                                                              | passim    |
| <i>Dornbach v. Holley</i> ,<br>854 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....                                                                                                 | 31        |
| <i>Dragotto v. Savings Oil Co.</i> ,<br>No. 8:04-cv-734-T-30TGW, 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 30069<br>(M.D. Fla. June 25, 2004).....                                        | 4         |
| <i>DuChateau v. Camp Dresser &amp; McKee, Inc.</i> ,<br>822 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2011),<br><i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 713 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | passim    |
| <hr/>                                                                                                                                                                 |           |
| <i>Fernandez v. Copperleaf Golf Club Cmty. Ass'n, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 05-286, 2005 WL 2277591 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2005) .....                                          | 4, 38     |
| <i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd.</i> ,<br>894 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 2005) .....                                                                 | 7, 15     |
| <i>Frazier v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>495 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....                                                                                  | 4, 39, 40 |
| <i>Gallagher v. Motors Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>605 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1992) .....                                                                                            | 50        |
| <i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 484 (1974).....                                                                                                               | 18, 20    |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 125 (1976).....                                                                                                  | passim    |

|                                                                                                                                              |        |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Granera v. Sedano’s Supermarket,</i><br>#31, No. 11-40576CA25 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Nov. 14, 2012).....                                     | 5      |
| <i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Bus. Reg.,</i><br>441 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1983) .....                                         | 26, 40 |
| <i>Hammons v. Durango Steakhouse,</i><br>No. 8:01-CV-2165-T-23MAP (M.D. Fla. March 7, 2002) .....                                            | 5      |
| <i>Holly v. Auld,</i><br>450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....                                                                                    | 10     |
| <i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Fair Employment Practices Comm’n,</i><br>407 N.E. 2d 539 (Ill. 1980).....                                       | 48     |
| <i>In re: National Airlines, Inc.,</i><br>434 F. Supp. 249 (S.D. Fla. 1977).....                                                             | 23     |
| <i>Jolley v. Phillips Educ. Group of Cent. Fla.,</i><br>No. 95-147-civ-ORL-22, 1996 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19832<br>(M.D. Fla. July 3, 1996) ..... | 5      |
| <i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville,</i><br>768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000) .....                                                                    | 8      |
| <i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.,</i><br>898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) .....                                                       | 8      |
| <i>Mangin v. Westco Security Systems, Inc.,</i><br>922 F. Supp. 563 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....                                                    | 45     |
| <i>Martin v. Meadowbrook Gold Group, Inc.,</i><br>No. 3:06-cv-00464 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2006) .....                                           | 5      |
| <i>McCole v. H&amp;R Enterprises, LLC,</i><br>No. 2012-30853-CICI(31) (Fla. 7th Cir. Ct. Sept. 14, 2012).....                                | 5      |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i><br>411 U.S. 792 (1973).....                                                                         | 18     |
| <i>Milsap v. Cornerstone Residential Mgt., Inc.,</i><br>No. 05-60033, 2010 WL 427436 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....                                   | 31     |

|                                                                                                                              |        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Monahan v. Moran Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 8:02-cv-301-26MAP (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2002).....                                | 5      |
| <i>Mullins v. Direct Wireless, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 6:05-cv-1779, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 18194 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2006) .....   | 4      |
| <i>Murray v. Hilton Hotels</i> ,<br>No. 04-22059 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2005) .....                                             | 5      |
| <i>Nashville Gas Company v. Satty</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 136 (1977).....                                                          | 23, 24 |
| <i>National Broad. Co., Inc. v. District of Columbia Com'n on Human Rights</i> ,<br>463 A.2d. 657 (D.C. 1983) .....          | 48     |
| <i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 669 (1983).....                                      | 24, 44 |
| <i>O'Loughlin v. Pinchback</i> ,<br>579 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....                                                 | passim |
| <i>Orlando v. Bay Dermatology &amp; Cosmetic Surgery, P.A.</i> ,<br>No. 8:03-cv-2203-T-26EAJ (M.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2003).....   | 5      |
| <i>Paltridge v. Value Tech Realty Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 12-CA-000316 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. Dec. 18, 2012).....              | 5      |
| <i>Perrin v. Sterling Realty Mgt., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 3:02-CV-804-J-20HTS (M.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2002).....                       | 5      |
| <i>Rafford v. Randle E. Ambulance Serv.</i> ,<br>348 F. Supp. 316 (S.D. Fla. 1972).....                                      | 20     |
| <i>Ramjit v. Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> ,<br>No. 6:12-cv-528-Orl-28DAB,<br>2013 WL 140238 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2013) .....   | 4      |
| <i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbor Club, Inc.</i> ,<br>549 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1989) .....                                       | 17     |
| <i>Rose v. Commercial Truck Term., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 8:06-cv-901, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 75409 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2007)..... | 5      |



|                                                                                                                                                                  |       |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 16 (1983).....                                                                                                    | 41    |
| <i>Savage v. Value Tech Realty Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 11-014454 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. Nov. 20, 2012) .....                                                       | 5     |
| <i>Selkow v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 8:11-cv-456, 2012 WL 2054872 (M.D. Fla. June 7, 2012).....                                                              | 5     |
| <i>Sparks v. Southern Comm’n Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 3:08cv254 (N.D. Fla. July 8, 2008) .....                                                                  | 4     |
| <i>State v. Stepansky</i> ,<br>761 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 2000) .....                                                                                                 | 36    |
| <i>Swiney v. Lazy Days R.V. Ctr.</i> ,<br>No. 00-1356, 2000 WL 1392101 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2000).....                                                             | 5, 39 |
| <i>Valentine v. Legendary Marine FWB, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 3:09cv334, 2010 WL 1687738 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2010) .....                                               | 5     |
| <i>Wesley-Parker v. The Keiser Sch., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 3:05-cv-1068, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 96870 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2006).....                                  | 5     |
| <i>Westrich v. Diocese of St. Petersburg</i> ,<br>No. 8:06-cv-210-T-30TGW, 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 27624<br>(M.D. Fla. May 9, 2006).....                           | 4, 40 |
| <i>Whiteman v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 04-80389, 2006 WL 6937181 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2006),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 273 Fed. Appx. 841 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 4     |
| <i>Wims v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 4:12cv199 (N.D. Fla. June 7, 2012).....                                                                                  | 5     |
| <i>Wright v. Sandestin Inv., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 3:11cv256 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2012) .....                                                                          | 5     |
| <i>Wynn v. Florida Auto. Serv., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 3:12-cv-133 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 10, 2012).....                                                                      | 5     |
| <i>Zemetskus v. Eckerd Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 8:02-cv-1939-T-27TBM (M.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2003) .....                                                                    | 5     |

## FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. .... | 50 |
|--------------------------------|----|

## STATUTES

|                                                     |            |
|-----------------------------------------------------|------------|
| § 110.105(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....            | 13         |
| § 110.105(2), Fla. Stat. (1979).....                | 12         |
| § 110.105(2), Fla. Stat. (2012).....                | 30         |
| § 110.105, <i>et. seq.</i> , Fla. Stat. (1979)..... | 12*        |
| § 110.112(4), Fla. Stat. (2012).....                | 13         |
| § 110.112(5), Fla. Stat. (2012).....                | 13         |
| § 110.221(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1979) .....            | 13, 29, 30 |
| § 110.221(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....                | 31         |
| § 110.221(2), Fla. Stat. (2012).....                | 13         |
| § 447.203, Fla. Stat. ....                          | 46         |
| § 760.01(2), Fla. Stat. (2012).....                 | 10, 11     |
| § 760.01(3), Fla. Stat.....                         | 10, 14, 15 |
| § 760.01, <i>et. seq.</i> , Fla. Stat. (2012) ..... | 1          |
| § 760.02, Fla. Stat. (2012) .....                   | 11         |
| § 760.10(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012) .....             | 10, 26     |
| § 760.10(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....                 | 9          |
| § 760.10, Fla. Stat. (2012) .....                   | 42         |
| § 760.11(5), Fla. Stat. (2012).....                 | 41         |
| § 760.11, Fla. Stat. ....                           | 10, 12, 13 |

|                                                     |        |
|-----------------------------------------------------|--------|
| § 760.20, <i>et. seq.</i> , Fla. Stat. (2012) ..... | 11, 12 |
| § 760.23(6), Fla. Stat.....                         | 12, 32 |
| § 760.23, Fla. Stat. ....                           | 12     |
| 1993 Ark. Acts, Act 962 .....                       | 28     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....                               | 22     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e (1964) .....                      | 16*    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) (1978).....                    | 27*    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et. seq.</i> (2006).....      | 2      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et. seq.</i> (2006).....       | 31     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3602(k)(2) (1988).....                  | 32     |
| 775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-102(I) .....               | 29     |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-102(1).....                 | 28*    |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(q) .....                    | 28     |
| D.C. Code § 2-1401.05 .....                         | 28     |
| Iowa Code § 216.6(2) .....                          | 28     |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 23:342(1).....                  | 29     |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4572-A(1) .....       | 28     |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2202(1)(d) .....              | 29     |
| Minn. Stat. § 363A.08(5).....                       | 25     |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.4-02(18) .....              | 28     |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:7(VI).....                  | 29     |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1102(13) .....                 | 29     |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.335 .....                     | 28     |

|                                             |         |
|---------------------------------------------|---------|
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.01(B) .....      | 28      |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1301(6) .....        | 29      |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.029 .....             | 25      |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 1-13-30(l).....            | 28      |
| Tenn. Code. Ann. § 4-21-101(a)(1) .....     | 29, 40* |
| Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.106.....           | 28*     |
| Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-106(1)(a)(D).....    | 28      |
| Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3900(B)(1) .....        | 28      |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-9-105(a)(i)-(ii) ..... | 29      |

**RULES**

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.000(l).....     | 52 |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) ..... | 52 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|                                                  |         |
|--------------------------------------------------|---------|
| 1969 Fla. Laws Ch. 69-287.....                   | 17*     |
| 1972 Fla. Laws Ch. 72-48.....                    | 17*     |
| 1977 Fla. Laws Ch. 13-341 .....                  | 30*     |
| 1977 Fla. Laws Ch. 77-341 .....                  | 25, 26* |
| 1977 Minn. Laws Ch. 408 – H.F.No.1015 .....      | 25*     |
| 1977 Or. Laws Ch. 330 – S.B. 714.....            | 25*     |
| 1979 Me. Laws Ch. 79 – H.P. 548 – L.D. 679 ..... | 28*     |
| 1979 S.C. Acts No. 24 – R38, H2116.....          | 28*     |

|                                                            |         |
|------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| 1979/80 Ohio Laws Amended H.B. No. 19.....                 | 28*     |
| 1983 N.D. Laws Ch. 173 - H.B. No. 1440 .....               | 28*     |
| 1985 D.C. Sess. Law Serv. Act 6-21 .....                   | 28*     |
| 1987 Iowa Acts Ch. 201 – H.F. 580 .....                    | 28*     |
| 1989 Fla. Laws Ch. 89-321.....                             | 32*     |
| 1989 Nev. Stat. Ch. 332.....                               | 28*     |
| 1989 Utah Laws Ch. 155- H.B. 393 .....                     | 28*     |
| 1989-90 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 15 – S.B. 1027.....          | 28*     |
| 1991 Fla. Laws Ch. 91-36.....                              | 13*     |
| 1992 Fla. Laws Ch. 92-177.....                             | 39, 41* |
| 1993 Tex. Sess. Law Serv., Ch. 269 – H.B. 752 (West) ..... | 28      |
| 1994 Fla. Laws Ch. 94-91 .....                             | 50*     |
| 1996 Fla. Laws Ch. 96-399.....                             | 50*     |
| 1996 Fla. Laws Ch. 96-406.....                             | 50*     |
| 1996 Fla. Laws Ch. 96-410.....                             | 50*     |
| 1997 Fla. Laws Ch. 97-102.....                             | 50*     |
| 1997 Va. Acts Ch. 404 - H 2544.....                        | 28*     |
| 1999 Fla. Laws Ch. 99-333.....                             | 50*     |
| 2001 Fla. Laws Ch. 2001-187.....                           | 50*     |
| 2003 Fla. Laws Ch. 2003-396.....                           | 50      |
| 2004 Fla. Laws Ch. 2004-11.....                            | 50*     |
| 2007 Wyo. Sess. Laws HB0227, 07LSO-0239 .....              | 29*     |
| 2010 Fla. Laws Ch. 2010-53.....                            | 50*     |

|                                                                                           |             |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 2010 Okla. Sess. Laws, Ch. 74 - S.B. 1814.....                                            | 29*         |
| 2011 Ill. Laws Ch. 68, par. 2-102 .....                                                   | 29*         |
| Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement, Fla. Senate Bill 774<br>(March 15, 2013) ..... | 16*         |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,<br>T. 7, 78 Stat. 241, 253-266 .....        | 16*         |
| Fla. House Bill 117 (2004) .....                                                          | 43*         |
| Fla. House Bill 1581 (1994) .....                                                         | 42*         |
| Fla. House Bill 291 (2002) .....                                                          | 43*         |
| Fla. House Bill 717 (2013) .....                                                          | 49*         |
| Fla. House Bill 933 (2003) .....                                                          | 43*         |
| Fla. Senate Bill 138 (2003).....                                                          | 43*         |
| Fla. Senate Bill 1596 (1994).....                                                         | 42*         |
| Fla. Senate Bill 208 (2004).....                                                          | 43*         |
| Fla. Senate Bill 410 (2002).....                                                          | 42*         |
| Fla. Senate Bill 774 (2013).....                                                          | 37, 48, 49* |
| <i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2009).....                       | 15*         |
| PL 100-430, 1988 HR 1158, Sec. 5(b)(k)(2).....                                            | 32*         |
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2001).....                               | 15*         |
| <i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1967) .....                   | 15*         |
| <i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> (3d College ed. 1988).....                          | 14*         |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981).....                           | 15*         |
